
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 20 February 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 0207  527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 12 February 2018 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo 
Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Nick Ward 
 

Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

Co-opted Member: 

James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Vacancy, Church of England Diocese 
 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already 

in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of 
the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion 
and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or 
your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body 
or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 8 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the meeting 
agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to accept 
questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item. 
 
 

 



 
 

3 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Executive Member Update and Questions 
 

TO FOLLOW 

 Questions may be submitted in advance by emailing  
democracy@islington.gov.uk no later than Wednesday 14 February 2018.  
 

 

2.  Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny Review - Witness Evidence 
 

9 – 12 

  Evidence from Detective Superintendent Treena Fleming on the work of 
the Islington Safeguarding Children Board Exploitation Sub-Group 
 

 Evidence from Children’s Services officers on any outstanding matters  
 

 Briefing note on Contextual Safeguarding (for information)  
 

 Notes of Scrutiny Visit (to follow)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
13 – 26 

3.  Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations 
 

27 - 28 

4.  Update on work undertaken to support schools and other service providers to 
identify, prevent and address any issues of bullying 
 

29 - 62 

5.  Children's Services Response to Prevent - February 2017 update 
 

63 - 66 

6.  Review of Work Programme 
 

67 - 68 

C.  Urgent non-exempt items (if any)  

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  Exclusion of press and public  

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, it is 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether 
to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  Urgent exempt items (if any)  

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by reason 
of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the Chair and 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be on 20 March 2018 

 
Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  

from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk
http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 9 January 2018 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 9 January 2018 at 7.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Debono (Chair), Wayne (Vice-Chair), Gallagher and 
Ismail 
 
James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

Also Present: Councillor Caluori 
 

   

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair 

 

272 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from councillors Spall and Ngongo. Apologies 
for lateness were received from Councillor Gallagher.  
 
 

273 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
None.  
 
 

274 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None.  
 
 

275 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
The Chair advised of two proposed scrutiny visits as part of the Vulnerable 
Adolescents scrutiny review. It was advised that further information would be 
circulated to members of the Committee after the meeting.  
 
 

276 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)  
 
None. 
 
 

277 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 January 2018 
 

2 
 

278 VULNERABLE ADOLESCENTS SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE 
(ITEM NO. B1)  
 
Laura Eden, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, made a presentation to 
the Committee which explained how a vulnerable child may progress from early help 
services to statutory services as their needs escalate. 
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 31% of children accessing early help services were between 11 and 15 years 
old.  

 Families accessing early help services may be referred to other professionals 
such as an employment advisor or GP. Early help services were also able to 
advocate on behalf of service users to other services and agencies. For 
example, ear
[...]
Services performance in Quarter 2 2017/18 be noted;  
(ii) That the changes to KPIs, as set out in the report submitted, be noted. 
 

Page 7



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  9 January 2018 
 

8 
 

 

281 EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. B4)  
 
The Committee noted the written update circulated in the agenda pack.  
 
 

282 REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B5)  
 
Noted.  
 
 

283 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 8



Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

Review of co-ordinated and joined up services for vulnerable adolescents 

WITNESS EVIDENCE PLAN 

To review how effectively the council is in providing joined up services for Adolescents; and to 

ensure that there are effective processes and practices that enable young people to be involved in 

all aspects of their support and intervention 

 

Scope of the review: 

 The changing vulnerabilities and risks identified by the young people themselves and 
professionals working in Islington 

 The current services provided to vulnerable adolescents in Islington 

 The young person’s pathway between preventative, early help and specialist services and how 
successfully this is navigated. 

 A closer look at the engagement with young people across all services, and how effective this is in 
ensuring the voice of the young person is heard and acted upon. 

 Different models of service delivery, including multi-disciplinary and wrap-around services, and 
exploration what works best for the young person in achieving change 

 

Theme Related SID Objective 

From risk to resilience 
SID Objective 1: To further understand the current and future challenges and 
risks faced by our young people who are vulnerable and how the council is 
continually responding to these in Isling
[...]
 – Conclusions 

 Detective Superintendent Treena 
Fleming, Metropolitan Police  
 

Information on the work of the Islington Safeguarding 
Children Board Exploitation Sub-Group 

 Lisa Arthey – Service Director, Youth 
and Community Services 

 Finola Culbert – Service Director, 
Safeguarding and Family Support  

To assist the Committee in forming conclusions and to 
provide updates on any outstanding matters. To provide 
comparative information on how other authorities deliver 
their services.   
 

 

Documentary evidence: 

 Briefing Note on Contextual Safeguarding 

 

 

 Page 11



2. Visits 

Visits   

Who Organisation/remit Area of focus When 

Young people:  

 CAIS 
representatives 

Looked after children 
  

What works or could 
work better for them re: 
- Support 
- Involvement in 

planning or 
reviewing services 

February 2018  

 

3. Report 

 20 February 2018: Draft recommendations 

 20 March 2018: Draft report 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contextual Safeguarding 
 
 
 

An overview of the operational, strategic and conceptual framework 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Carlene Firmin 

November 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



THE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE  

Contents 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................ 1 

WHY IS CONTEXT IMPORTANT .............................................................................. 1 

CONTEXTUAL SAFEGUARDING FRAMEWORK .................................................... 2 

A CONTEXTUAL SAFEGUARDING SYSTEM AND INTERVENTIONS ................... 4 

CONTEXTUAL SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION SYSTEMS .............. 6 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................... 7 
 
 
 
 
 
Figures 
Figure 1: Contexts of Adolescent Safety and Vulnerability .................................. 2 
Figure 2 Contextual Safeguarding Framework ....................................
[...]
g meetings of professional 

bodies to explain when and how the directory can be used. This may assist in generating referrals.  The 

council should consider making a printed or printable version available.  

 

 

Page 28



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Children, Employment and Skills 

 222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 
 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Children, Employment and Skills  
 

 
Children’s Service Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 
Date: 20 February 2018 

 
Ward(s): All 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Update on work undertaken to support schools and other service 
providers to identify, prevent and address any issues of bullying and 
provide recommendations for further areas of work 

 
1. Synopsis 
 
1.1    The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an overview of the work being conducted by 

the Local Authority to support schools to better identify, prevent and therefore reduce the incidents of 
bullying in schools, whilst promoting a culture based on human rights, diversity, equality of opportunity and 
respect. The report recognised that bullying has not been identified as a significant issue in Ofsted 
inspections of schools. In two instances where pupils did raise issues with inspectors these have been 
subsequently addressed by the schools. The report will highlight the various mechanisms used to achieve 
the aim above, including pupil consultation, parent/carer engagement and staff training and support.   

 
1.2    Anti-bullying work in schools is supported by the council’s Prevention Programme. Programme data from 

2016/17 is set out at Appendix 1. Over a quarter of schools (27 per cent) took up the offer of anti-bullying 
lessons; and over two thirds of parent workshops addressed anti-bullying issues.  The report recognises 
that there needs to be further work with schools to ensure greater take-up.  This will support the 
development of a strategy which secures a consistent response to exist
[...]
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 

SUBJECT: Children’s Services Response to Prevent – February 2018 update 
 

1. Synopsis 
  

1.1. Children’s Services have a duty to safeguard children from the risks of radicalisation. This report 
sets out the ways in which Children’s Services have responded to the Prevent Duty. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To scrutinise the Children’s Services update on its response to the Prevent Duty. 

2.2. To receive a further update in one year’s time. 

3. Background 

3.1. The council has a duty under Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015, in the 
exercise of its functions, to have “due regard to the need to prevent people from being drawn into 
terrorism” (the Duty). The Duty also applies to Schools, Colleges, Health, Prisons, Probation and 
Police. In discharging this Duty the council is required to have regard to the government guidance 
issued on 16 July 2015. 

3.2. The response of Children’s Services is underpinned by both Islington Council’s Position Statement 
on Prevent and the government guidance mentioned above. 

3.3. Children’s Services have a safeguarding responsibility to protect children (anyone under the age of 
18) at risk from harm, abuse or exploitation; this statutory duty extends this responsibility to protect 
against harm from extremism and radicalisation (‘radicalisation’ is defined as the process by which 
people come to support terrorism and violent extremism). The grooming of children for the purposes 
of involvement in violent extremist activity is child abuse so protecting children from radicalisation 
and extremism is an extension of existing safeguarding responsibilities. 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item B5



Page 2 of 4  

3.4 Children’s Services Prevent Strategy Group and Action Plan 

3.5 In July 2015 an internal Children’s Services Prevent Strategy Group was established to ensure a 
robust and effective response to the Prevent Duty. The Council Prevent Co-ordinator sat on the 
group. 
[...]
k focused on the importance of embedding Personal Social and Health 
Education along with Social Moral, Spiritual and Cultural approaches into a school’s curriculum in 
order to tackle extremism and radicalization and build a sense of community.  This built on work 
carried out by colleagues at Elizabeth Garret Anderson and Newington Green schools in the 
previous year. 

3.9 Over the last year, we have worked extensively with local supplementary schools and Madrasas. 
95 teachers attended our OCN Accredited teaching qualification level 3 which included compulsory 
units in Prevent and Safeguarding. This was paid for via the Home Office. We also provided 
Prevent briefings/ workshops to the AGM where over 23 different organisations attended. 

3.10 A new Prevent Education Officer was appointed in September 2017 reporting to the Prevent-Co-
coordinator in Public Protection, Environment & Regeneration.  He has delivered training, 
discussion sessions and assemblies with LA officers, teachers and pupils from early years to 
secondary on a range of subjects including raising awareness of Hate Crime, British values, online 
radicalization and gangs & extremism. This has included delivery of focused training to Mother 
Tongue Supplementary Schools and Madrasas. 95 teachers attended our OCN Accredited 
teaching qualification level 3 which included compulsory units in Prevent and Safeguarding. This 
was paid for via the Home Office. We also provided prevent briefings/ workshops to the AGM 
where over 23 different organisations attended.  

3.11 Prevent and approaches to extremism online are embedded in online safety training delivered by 
the Islington Schools ICT team and in the Islington Computing and On-line Safety newsletter. 

3.12 All Islington Safeguarding Children Board Designated Safeguarding Lead specific training now has 
a Prevent element as part of the overall view of safeguarding risks. This is also embedded in the 
Child Protection training offer   All school
[...]
are a relevant protected characteristic and those 
who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due 
regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in 
particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to 
participate in public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 
promote understanding." 
 
A Resident Impact Assessment has not been completed as it is not necessary because the 
council has a statutory duty and is following Home Office guidance in complying with that 
duty. The manner of compliance with this duty is not in a category of decision requiring an 
RIA. 

 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 

5.1 
The Committee are asked to scrutinise the work undertaken in the last year in response to the 
Prevent Duty and to receive a further update in one year’s time. 

 
 

Appendices: None 
 

Background papers: None 
 

 
 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by: 

 

 
 
12 February 2018 

  
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director  
Children, Employment and Skills 

Date:  

 

 
 

Page 65



Page 4 of 4  

 
Report Author: Jeff Cole, Head of School Improvement – Secondary  
Tel: 020 7527 7668 
Email: jeff.cole@islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 66

mailto:jeff.cole@islington.gov.uk


CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

Monday 10 July 2017 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings 

2. Post-16 Education, Employment and Training – Draft Report 

3. Education in Islington: Annual Report   

4. Update on trends and demand for places at Islington schools 

5. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q4 2016/17) 

6. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2017/18  

 

Tuesday 19 September 2017 

1. Vulnerable Adolescents Review– Scrutiny Initiation Document and Introductory Briefing  

2. Results of Children’s Services Ofsted Inspection  

3. Executive Member Annual Presentation 

4. Review of Work Programme  

 

Monday 30 October 2017 

1. Vulnerable Adolescents Review – Witness Evidence 

2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q1 2017/18) 

3. Executive Member Questions  

4. Review of Work Programme  

 

Tuesday 28 November 2017  

1. Vulnerable Adolescents Review – Witness Evidence 

2. SEND Reforms and Impact – Update  

3. Alternative Provision Review 2015/16 – 12 Month Report Back 

4. Executive Member Questions  

5. Review of Work Programme  

 

Tuesday 9 January 2018 

1. Vulnerable Adolescents Review – Witness Evidence 

2. Update on the Fair Futures Commission 

3. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q2) 

4. Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 

5. Executive Member Questions 

6. Review of Work Programme  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item B6



Tuesday 20 February 2018 

1. Executive Member Questions  

2. Vulnerable Adolescents Review – Witness Evidence and Recommendations  

3. The Children’s Services Response to Prevent – Update 

4. Update on bullying and discrimination in schools 

5. Review of Work Programme 

 

 

Tuesday 20 March 2018  

 

1. Executive Member Questions 

2. Vulnerable Adolescents Review – Draft Report 

3. Islington Safeguarding Children Board: Annual Report   

4. Education Annual Report  

5. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q3) 

 

 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

 

Tuesday 19 June 2018 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings 

2. Child Protection Annual Report  

3. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q4 2017/18) 

4. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2018/19  

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B2 Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny Review - Witness Evidence
	Briefing Note on Contextual Safeguarding
	Contents
	Figures
	Introduction
	Why is context important
	Contextual Safeguarding Framework
	A Contextual Safeguarding system and interventions
	Contextual Safeguarding and child protection systems
	Conclusion
	References


	B3 Vulnerable Adolescents Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations
	B4 Update on work undertaken to support schools and other service providers to identify, prevent and address any issues of bullying
	Appendix 1 - Data for schools that took up anti-bullying support via the Prevention Programme 201617
	Appendix 2 Prevention Programme for Schools Annual Report 201617
	Appendix 3 Children and Young Peoples Anti-Bullying Conference Report 2016_Redacted
	Appendix 4 Extracts from The Islington Children and Young People’s Health and Wellbeing Survey 2017

	B5 Children's Services Response to Prevent - February 2017 update
	B6 Review of Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 20 February 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Wayne (Vice-Chair), Ismail and 
Ngongo

Also present:

Co-opted Members:

Councillor:

James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese

Caluori

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

284 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Spall and Gallagher.

285 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A2)
 
None.

286 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3) 

None.

287 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4) 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 be agreed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

288 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5) 

The Chair reported that the Fair Futures Commission had published its 
recommendations and these would be considered by the Council at its meeting of 22 
February 2018. 

The Chair reported that the visit to the CAIS Council had been interesting and the 
views of those young people would be considered as part of the Vulnerable 
Adolescents scrutiny review. 

289 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6) 

None.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2018

2

290 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE AND QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. B1) 

Councillor Caluori, Executive Member for Children, Schools and Families, provided a 
verbal update on his work. It was noted that the council would respond to the 
recommendations of the Fair Futures Commission in due course. 

A public meeting about the Catholic Diocese’s proposals to form a multi-academy 
trust would be held on 6 March 2018. The meeting would include representation from 
local schools, school governing bodies, the Catholic Diocese, the National Union of 
Teachers, and others. In response, Mary Clement reported that she had raised this 
matter with the Diocese, and had been advised that decisions to convert catholic 
schools to academies were being considered on a borough by borough basis. 

A member of the public asked why Children’s Services were so female-carer centred 
and why they seemed to have an aversion to the concept of male carers and including 
them in their work. In response, it was advised that social workers were supposed to 
work with the whole family and this should include both male and female carers. 
Whilst the majority of child carers tended to be female, male and female carers should 
be considered equally by council services. The Executive Member could not comment 
on individual cases, however advised that complaints may be raised on such matters 
and dealt with through the council’s procedures.

A member of the public asked why, despite receiving training, Children’s Services 
were ignoring and denying male domestic violence; and why Children’s Services had 
declined an offer of advanced training on this matter. In response, it was advised that 
the council acknowledged male victims of domestic violence. Domestic violence 
training courses were held three times a year and this included reference to male 
domestic violence victims. 

A member of the public asked why accuracy in note taking, reports and fact checking 
was not a priority for Children’s Services, why challenges on the accuracy of note 
taking were dismissed, what audits were carried out to ensure work was carried out in 
accordance with Health and Care Professions Council guidelines, and what actions 
were taken following any audits. In response, it was advised that accuracy was 
considered very important, audits were regularly carried out, these resulted in action 
plans, and action plans were monitored by the Children’s Services management 
team. Children’s Services also held ‘practice weeks’ where senior officers carried out 
audits, observations, and worked alongside practitioners. This provided opportunities 
for management to scrutinise record keeping and other matters, if required.

A member of the public asked why social workers had not completed parts of welfare 
reports under Section 7 of the Children Act 1989, what could be done to ensure that 
officers were completing their work, and what processes were in place to ensure that 
this did not continue to happen? In response, it was advised that social workers and 
legal officers had received training on Section 7 reports and social worker reports 
were regularly quality assessed. This training would be repeated twice a year. The 
Executive Member could not comment on individual cases. 

A member of the public asked why their experiences of Islington’s children’s services 
did not meet the standards that Cllr Caluori described. In response, it was 
acknowledged that things did not always go well in all cases, however local agencies 
sought to learn from such cases. It was commented that a recent Ofsted inspection of 
services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care 
leavers found Islington’s services to be good with outstanding features.  



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2018

3

A member of the public asked what was the current situation of local school reserves 
earmarked for schools and special needs pupils. In response, it was advised that the 
total figure of school reserves was £8,270,211. Decisions on reserve expenditure 
were made by schools, in accordance with school priorities. 

A member of the public asked if Islington academies were taking their surpluses with 
them after academisation. In response, it was advised that The Bridge had carried 
over a deficit, and final accounts had not yet been received for other schools 
converting to academies. 

291 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)
 
A member of the public asked if parents were choosing to electively home educate in 
Islington. In response, officers advised that some parents chose to home educate in 
Islington, and the council carried out visits to these families. 

The Committee requested a briefing note on home education and supplementary 
schooling to a future meeting, to include information on how safeguarding is achieved 
in these settings. 

A member of the public asked if the parents of summer born children were permitted 
to defer school entry. In response, it was advised that this was permitted following a 
recent change in national policy. Around 30 children a year took up the offer of 
deferred entry. 

292 VULNERABLE ADOLESCENTS SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE 
(ITEM NO. B2) 

Evidence from Detective Superintendent Treena Fleming on the work of the Islington 
Safeguarding Children Board Exploitation Sub-Group

The Committee noted that DS Fleming had given apologies for absence, and that a 
briefing note on the work of the Exploitation Sub-Group would be circulated in due 
course. 

Notes of Scrutiny Visit 

A member highlighted the concerns of the CAIS Council about the quality of some 
semi-independent accommodation for looked after young people. Officers advised 
that some of the specific issues highlighted by young people had been followed up 
after the meeting. It was also advised that the council had recently re-commissioned 
accommodation for looked after young people, and this was expected to result in 
improvements in the quality of accommodation. 

The Committee noted that the CAIS Council had reported positive experiences of 
working with council services. In particular, the young people were grateful for the 
council tax discount offered to care leavers. 

A member commented on the importance of communicating effectively with young 
people, and reiterated the CAIS Council’s requests for an app to be developed and for 
young people to be able to contact their social worker through instant messaging.



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2018

4

Briefing note on Contextual Safeguarding  

Finola Culbert introduced the briefing note which explained the ‘contextual 
safeguarding’ approach. It was commented that contextual safeguarding methods 
may be beneficial to vulnerable adolescents facing safeguarding risks outside of the 
family home. 

A member asked how adopting contextual safeguarding approaches would change 
the day to day business of children’s services. In response, it was advised that the 
current statutory safeguarding framework was focused on risks in the family home. 
This was not always relevant to the safeguarding risks faced by adolescents; a 
contextual safeguarding approach would result in local agencies widening their focus 
when assessing risks to young people, and targeting interventions outside of the 
family home. It was commented that contextual safeguarding was being piloted in 
Hackney, and Islington officers were keen to learn from this pilot. 

Officers commented that the Islington Fair Futures Commission had raised concerns 
which may be best addressed through a contextual safeguarding approach. For 
example, the Commission had highlighted concerns about the safety of young people 
on public transport, and concerns about young people feeling unsafe in their 
communities. 

293 VULNERABLE ADOLESCENTS SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT 
RECOMMENDATIONS (ITEM NO. B3) 

The Committee reviewed the draft recommendations set out in the agenda. 

The Committee was supportive of the draft recommendations, however asked that 
they be reviewed by Children’s Services officers, with the aim of making the 
recommendations more granular and specific.

Members commented that they were impressed with the range of services available to 
support vulnerable adolescents and asked that this be reflected in the final report. 

It was agreed that the recommendations would be reviewed by officers and circulated 
to members for comment in advance of the next meeting. 

294 UPDATE ON WORK UNDERTAKEN TO SUPPORT SCHOOLS AND OTHER 
SERVICE PROVIDERS TO IDENTIFY, PREVENT AND ADDRESS ANY ISSUES OF 
BULLYING (ITEM NO. B4) 

Finola Culbert, Director of Safeguarding and Family Support, introduced the report 
which summarised the council’s work to support schools in preventing bullying. 

It was noted that Islington Council was unusual in having an anti-bullying coordinator, 
however this helped to support schools and helped to raise the profile of anti-bullying 
work in the borough. 

The Committee expressed concern at the number of children identifying themselves 
as victims of bullying. 15% of pupils interviewed as part of the young people’s health 
and wellbeing survey had ben bullied in the past 12 months. In response, officers 
advised that they did not have comparable data from other boroughs, and bullying 
could take a range of forms, from name-calling to physical violence. Officers 
suggested that there would always be a level of bullying in schools, and it was 
important to consider the interventions and support available to young people 
alongside the number of young people being bullied. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2018

5

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 

295 CHILDREN'S SERVICES RESPONSE TO PREVENT - FEBRUARY 2018 UPDATE 
(ITEM NO. B5) 

Jeff Cole, Head of School Improvement (Secondary), introduced the report which 
summarised how Children’s Services had responded to the Prevent Duty. 

Officers advised that a Prevent Strategy Group meeting would be held on 1st March 
2018 to review the Prevent Action Plan. It was also commented at a new Prevent 
Education Officer was appointed in September 2017. 

The Committee noted that over 23 different supplementary schools and madrasas 
had recently attended Prevent training. 

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the report be noted; 
(ii) That a further update be received in one year’s time. 

296 REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B6) 

Noted.

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.10 pm

Chair


